BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Acknowledgment of name change on IXC Registration No. TJ987 and CLEC Certificate No. 5228 from IDS Telcom Corp. to IDS Telcom Corp. d/b/a Cleartel Communications, effective February 20, 2006.

DOCKET NO. 060146-TP ORDER NO. PSC-06-0360A-FOF-TP ISSUED: June 7, 2006

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On April 27, 2006, we issued Order No. PSC-06-0360-FOF-TP. The purpose of the order was to acknowledge the name change on its Competitive Local Exchange Certificate. However, due to a scrivener's error, the company's name was spelled incorrectly. Therefore, Order No. PSC-06-0360-FOF-TP is amended to reflect the correct spelling of the name change is IDS Telcom Corp. d/b/a Cleartel Communications.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-06-0360-FOF-TP is hereby amended to reflect the correct spelling of the name change is IDS Telcom Corp. d/b/a Cleartel Communications It is further

ORDERED that this Order and Order No. PSC-06-0360-FOF-TP shall serve as evidence of the name change. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-06-0360-FOF-TP is reaffirmed in all other respects.

04894 JUN-7 8

ORDER NO. PSC-06-0360A-FOF-TP DOCKET NO. 060146-TP PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 7th day of June, 2006.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

By:

Kay Flynn, Chief Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

VSM